RESOLUTION NO. 23 76.

CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

> A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH THE CENTERVILLE-WASHINGTON PARK DISTRICT FOR A SUMMER PLAYGROUND PROGRAM ON PARKS WITHIN THE CITY.

THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to execute a contract with the Centerville-Washington Park District to provide for the City of Centerville's conduct of a summer playground program on certain parks owned by the Centerville-Washington Park District located within the City of Centerville, a copy of which contract is attached hereto, marked Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference.

PASSED this ______ day of ______, 1976.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council of the . City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 23 H_{2} , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the ______ day of ______, 1976.

Clerk of Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the Charter and constitutional provisions.

> Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney

CONTRACT BETWEEN CITY OF CENTERVILLE

AND THE CENTERVILLE-WASHINGTON PARK DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Centerville-Washington Park District owns and maintains park areas within the City of Centerville suitable for summer recreation programs; and

WHEREAS, the Centerville-Washington Park District is desirous of securing the services of the Centerville Parks and Recreation Department for a summer recreation program on said certain parks; and

WHEREAS, the Centerville Parks and Recreation Department is ready, willing and able to promote and supervise a summer recreation program as desired by the Centerville-Washington Park District;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. The Centerville-Washington Park District Regulations, adopted June 12, 1967 and effective July 9, 1967, are adopted for use by the City of Centerville Parks and Recreation Department as though included herein in their entirety for the following park areas owned by the Centerville-Washington Park District, for the summer recreation program: Black Oak Park, Concept Park, Pleasant Hill Park, Red Coach Park, Seminary View Park, and Village South Park.

2. The leader in charge of the specific playing area will have authority to order any person off the grounds whose conduct demands such action.

3. The leader in charge, under the direction of the Playground Supervisor, or the Director of Parks and Recreation, shall control all scheduling of grounds and facilities included in the summer program area during the hours of supervision.

4. The leader will maintain a daily schedule of activities and hours of supervision at a convenient place for all to see. He will not assume responsibility for any damage to property which occurs on the ground at any time other than the announced hours of supervision.

5. Signed statements will be obtained from parents for permission of children to participate in athletic contests or to leave the play area or facilities for any scheduled event, such as athletics, hikes, swimming parties, etc. Written parental consent will also be required for each child who participates in regular daily playground activity.

6. No individual group or organization shall use the play area or facilities for commercial purposes, or charge a fee for admission to contests without special permission from the City of Centerville Parks and Recreation Department and upon recommendation of the Centerville-Washington Park District.

7. The City of Centerville shall publicize the program through local media, handbills and other means at its disposal.

8. The leaders shall make house-to-house visits in advance of the program and/or during the program period to inform the residents in the entire neighborhood served, of the existence of the program and invite participation by children in the family.

9. The leaders shall, with the cooperation of the participants, police the area used during and at the end of each day and deposit all trash in trashcans provided.

Conterville-Washington Park District shall:

1. Provide storage boxes for equipment necessary for conducting the recreation programs.

2. Provide the physical facilities necessary for conducting supervised activity, such as fixed items, including baseball backstops, picnic benches, volleyball poles, etc.

3. Provide maintenance of the area and facilities used for the recreation program, including cutting of grass, semi-weekly collection of trash, and general maintenance of the parks.

City of Centerville Parks and Recreation Department shall:

1. Provide wages for:

a. Two (2) playground leaders for each park, twelve (12) playground leaders total.

b. One Playground Supervisor.

2. Pay all personnel directly in accordance with standard pay procedures of the City of Centerville.

3. Provide all authority and control in matters pertaining to the hiring, discipline, and supervision of all playground personnel and the general administration of the program.

4. Make available any police control or assistance that shall be deemed necessary by the playground personnel, the Playground Supervisor, or the Director of Parks and Recreation to properly enforce the rules and regulations of the Centerville-Washington Park District.

5. Make available and provide any movable equipment necessary for conducting the recreation programs.

The program for the City of Centerville Parks and Recreation Department is to run nine (9) weeks, from June 14, 1976 to August 13, 1976.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands on the 11th day of June, 1976.

WITNESS:

City of Centerville ager

WITNESS:

Centerville-Washington Cark District

James Schneider. Park Manager